AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO STANDARD AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND FIVEBASE, LLC

This Amendment No. 4 is made to the Standard Agrecment for technical consulting services specific
to the Behavioral Health Bureau’s electronic medical record system, by and between FIVEBASE,
LLC, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State
of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY.”

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into a Standard Agreement with Fivebase, LLC in the amount of
$40,000 for the term of September 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 for technical consulting services; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Standard Agreement with Fivebase,
LLC to extend the term one additional fiscal year, with a revised EXHIBIT A: SCOPE OF SERVICES
/ PAYMENT PROVISIONS, for an increased total contract amount of $55,000; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 2 to the Standard Agreement with Fivebase,
LLC with a revised EXHIBIT A: SCOPE OF SERVICES / PAYMENT PROVISIONS, for an
increased total contract amount of $85,000; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into Amendment No. 3 to the Standard Agreement with Fivebase,
LLC to extend the term one additional fiscal year, with a revised EXHIBIT A: SCOPE OF SERVICES
/ PAYMENT PROVISIONS, for an increased total contract amount of $205,000; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby request to amend the AGREEMENT to
extend the term one additional fiscal year, and increase the total maximum amount of the
AGREEMENT, revising the EXHIBIT A: SCOPE OF SERVICES / PAYMENT PROVISIONS, for
a new total contract amount of $498,500 for the revised term of September 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020
for technical consulting services.

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

removing “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement
is not to exceed the sum of $205,000.” and replacing it with, “The total amount payable
by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed the sum of
$498,500.”

2. EXHIBIT A-4: SCOPE OF SERVICES / PAYMENT PROVISIONS replaces EXHIBITS
A-3, A-2, A-1 and A. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A shall be construed
to refer to EXHIBIT A-4.

3. EXHIBIT C-4: COST REIMBURSEMENT INVOICE FORM replaces EXHIBITS C-3,
C-2, C-1 and C. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT C shall be construed to
refer to EXHIBIT C-4.

4. This Amendment No. 4 is effective May 15, 2019.

Fivebase, LLC
Standard Agreement Amendment No. 4
September 1, 2016 thru June 30, 2020

Page |1 of 10



5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT NO. 4 and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

6. A copy of the AMENDMENT NO. 4 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT
executed by the COUNTY on September 22, 2016.

(The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank)

Fivebase, LLC
Standard Agreement Amendment No. 4
September I, 2016 thru June 30, 2020

Page |2 of 10



IN WITNESS WHEREQK, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 4 as of
the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR

Contracts/Purchasing Officer FIVEBASE, LL.C
Date: Contractor’s Business Name *

By:

(Signature of Chair, President,
-President) *

. oLVi
}47/[4.0 ﬁc] ¥ COwnge

Name and Title

vt Date: 4"/6 ’/q

By:
Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date: _
Approved as to Form !
By: 2N : / » < 3 By:
_DT County Counsel (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary,
/ / CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) *
Date: _'S— A | <

Name and Title

LJ
L
N

Approved as to Fiscal Provig

Date:
By:

A
Auﬁtor-@nﬁolmme
Date: ol \ T

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, jncluding limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full lsgal name of the corporation shall be set
forth above together with the signaturss of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR iz a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above
together with the signature of a parther who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. I CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

! Approval by County Counsel is required; if Agreement is $100,000 and less approval by County Counsel is required only when modifications are
made to any of the Agresment’s standardized terms and conditions

2Approval by Auditor-Controller is required

3 Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in Sections XI or XI{

Fivebase, LLC
Standard Agreement Amendment No. 4
September 1, 2016 thru June 30, 2020

Page |3 of 10



EXHIBIT A-4: SCOPE OF SERVICES / PAYMENT PROVISIONS

County of Monterey Health Department / Behavioral Health Bureau
and
Fivebase, LLC

This Exhibit A-4 shall be incorporated by reference as part of Agreement attached hereto governing
work to be performed under the attached referenced Agreement, the nature of the working
relationship between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California
(hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”) and Fivebase, LLC (hereinafter referred to as
CONTRACTOR) and specific obligations of the CONTRACTOR.

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Monterey County Behavioral Health (MCBH) utilizes Avatar as the electronic health record
system for the provision of behavioral healthcare services. Avatar is a Netsmart hosted
solution and is not a standalone system but requires customization relative to the ancillary
services and interfaces that exist in the vendor hosted solution.

It is essential to acquire the services of the CONTRACTOR with proven experience with
Avatar custom development. CONTRACTOR shall provide the following technical support
services relative to the proprietary Health Department application/s as needed and otherwise
do all things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

1. Database Development Services:
1. Custom Interface Creation

a. Create new GUI applications that query Avatar and other data sources for
aggregating and sharing data with MCBH and other Staff.
b. Create custom data extracts using the MS Visual Studio C# platform.

2. Create new user consoles in Avatar

a. Provide Netsmart/Avatar specific custom modeled forms {consoles) that
provide a new user interface for our clinical users.

b. Produce complex Avatar Widgets as needed for our instance of Avatar for
use by our end users.

3. Customization as requested and technical support for Avatar Modifications

a. Services under this category will be requested in writing by COUNTY on an
“as-needed” basis.

b. CONTRACTOR shall provide documentation and technical specifications for
modification and or changes made for COUNTY reference and use.

Fivebase, LLC
Standard Agreement Amendment No. 4
September 1, 2016 thru June 30, 2020

Page |4 of 10



IL

II1.

Fivebase, LLC

. Technical specifications and documentation shall be utilized by COUNTY

and provided by CONTRACTOR as part of the application change
management process as applicable.

. CONTRACTOR shall not have any intellectual property rights to the

interface development or custom scripting and all technical support will not
impact the primary source code of the Avatar software solution.

This category of service provision can include but is not exclusive to
technical training, consulting for best practices in application modification
necessary to utilize the features/functionality.

All specifications, documentation, and source code provided as part of this
Agreement will be COUNTY property and COUNTY will not be required to
destroy, remove, and can duplicate as needed for the purpose of supporting
the electronic health records system.

Technical Consulting Services:

1. Strategic and tactical consulting regarding MCBH use of Avatar and other
Netsmart products.

a. Technical Consulting Services to be provided on an “as-needed” and “as-

approved” basis by COUNTY. Services under this category will include but
not exclusive to evaluating the application development, workflow, make
recommendations on further development, modifications, and upgrades.

To initiate the services in this category under this Agreement, COUNTY
shall provide a written request of the services needed. CONTRACTOR shall
provide a written response of the estimated hours for the request. Upon
approval by COUNTY, services will commence.

Application Consultant Professional Services:

1. Business Analysis, Workflow Analysis, Application Configuration Auditing,
and Training associated with the following objectives:

a. Migration of the Integrated Treatment Plan to the “new” Treatment Plan

offered within Avatar, to include Business, Workflow, and Gap Analysis,
create an associated Scope of Work and Project Plan, execute the project
plan, and perform end-user training.

. Optimization of the Clinical User Experience (e.g. Medical Note) through

existing tools, such as Consoles, to include Business and Workflow
Analysis, create an associated Scope of Work and Project Plan, execute
the project plan, and perform end-user training.

. Evaluation and Configuration of Avatar to support Medicaid Managed Care

Final Rule requirements, to include Business and Gap Analysis, create an
associated Scope of Work and Project Plan, execute the project plan, and
perform end-user training.

Standard Agreement Amendment No. 4
September 1, 2016 thru June 30, 2020

Page |5 of 10



d. Evaluation and Configuration of Consoles

e. Development of a proposal to optimize Care Coordination through the
implementation of Netsmart’s CareConnect Inbox, to include Business and
Gap Analysis, create an associated Scope of Work and Project Plan, execute
project plan, and perform end-user training.

To initiate the services in this category under this Agreement, COUNTY
shall provide a written request of the services needed. CONTRACTOR shall
provide a written response of the estimated hours for the request. Upon
approval by COUNTY, services will commence.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
B.1 PAYMENT TYPE
Negotiated Rate (NR) up to the maximum contract amount.
B.2 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

COUNTY shall pay an amount not to exceed $498,500 for the performance of all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Services.
CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following rates
or in accordance with the following terms: a total of 3680 hours of consulting services to be
paid at $125.00/hour, and a total of 220 hours of consulting services to be paid at $175.00/hour.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this contract
are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services performed by the
same individuals.

B.3 CONTRACTOR’S BILLING PROCEDURES

NOTE: Payment may be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable, payment
after completion of each major part of the Agrecment, payment at conclusion of the
Agreement, etc.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its
claims on an Invoice Form as agreed by COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, along with backup
documentation, if necessary, or as requested by the COUNTY, on a monthly basis, to
COUNTY so as to reach the Behavioral Health Bureau no later than the thirtieth (30™) day of
the month following the month of service. See Section B.2, above, for payment amount
information to be reimbursed for the full period of this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall submit via email a monthly claim using Exhibit C-4, Cost
Reimbursement Invoice Form in Excel format with electronic signature along with
supporting documentation, as may be required by the COUNTY for services rendered to:

MCHDBHFinance{@co.monterey.ca.us

Fivebase, LLC
Standard Agreement Amendment No. 4
September 1, 2016 thru June 30, 2020

Page |6 of 10



CONTRACTOR shall provide the following information as an addendum to or within the
invoices submitted to COUNTY for approval and payment:

Date of service;

Service requested by;

Duration of the service;
Description of service provided.

Invoices for services specified in Section A, “Scope of Services”, Subsection II “Technical
Consulting Services,” shall include the original COUNTY request, the COUNTY designee
that submitted the request, and pertinent information on the invoice for payment.

CONTRACTOR shall submit all claims for reimbursement under this Agreement within thirty
(30) calendar days after the termination or end date of this Agreement. All claims not
submitted after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or end date of this
Agreement shall not be subject to reimbursement by the COUNTY. Any claim(s) submitted
for services that preceded thirty (30) calendar days prior to the termination or end date of this
Agreement may be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was through no fault of
CONTRACTOR. Any “obligations incurred” included in claims for reimbursements and paid
by the COUNTY which remain unpaid by the CONTRACTOR after thirty (30) calendar days
following the termination or end date of this Agreement shall be disallowed, except to the
extent that such failure was through no fault of CONTRACTOR under audit by the COUNTY.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claim(s) for services provided under the terms of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment for
that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’S claim either in the requested amount
or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall
then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The COUNTY Auditor-Controller
shall pay the amount certified within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving the certified
invoice.

To the extent that the COUNTY determines CONTRACTOR has improperly claimed
services, COUNTY may disallow payment of said services and require CONTRACTOR to
resubmit said claim of services for payment, or COUNTY may make corrective accounting
transactions.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY shall
immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall specify the
reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR
must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within twenty (20) calendar days after
the CONTRACTOR’S receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter promptly
meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No court action may
be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to resolve the dispute in
person.

Fivebase, LLC
Standard Agreement Amendment No. 4
September I, 2016 thru June 30, 2020

Page | 7 of 10



COUNTY may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed by
CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily comply with
any term or condition of this Agreement.
No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under this
Agreement shall be made by COUNTY.

COUNTY shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve (12)
months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.

B4 MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY

Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $498,500 for services rendered under this

Agreement.
Maximum Annual Liability:
Period / Fiscal Year Services Provided Rate Hours PenT(:::;’lFY
Database Development/Technical
September 1, 2016 — Consulting Services $125.00 3680 $460,000
June 30, 2020 icati t/P i
une Application Consulltan rofessional §175.00 220 §38,500
Services
TOTAL AGREEMENT MAXIMUM LIABILITY: | $498,500

If, as of the date of signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has already received payment
from COUNTY for services rendered under this Agreement, such amount shall be deemed to
have been paid out under this Agreement and shall be counted towards COUNTY’S maximum
liability under this Agreement.

If for any reason this Agreement is canceled, COUNTY’S maximum liability shall be the total
utilization to the date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum amount listed above.

As an exception to the above with respect to the Survival of Obligations after Termination,
COUNTY, any payer, and CONTRACTOR shall continue to remain obligated under this
Agreement with regard to payment for services required to be rendered after termination.

B.5 LIMITATION OF PAYMENTS BASED ON FUNDING AND BUDGETARY
RESTRICTIONS

This Agreement shall be subject to any restrictions, limitations, or conditions imposed by State
which may in any way affect the provisions or funding of this Agreement, including, but not
limited to, those contained in State’s Budget Act.

Fivebase, LLC
Standard Agreement Amendment No. 4
September 1, 2016 thru June 30, 2020

Page | 8 of 10



This Agreement shall also be subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or conditions
imposed by the Federal government which may in any way affect the provisions or funding
of this Agreement.

In the event that the COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors adopts, in any fiscal year, a COUNTY
Budget which provides for reductions in COUNTY Agreements, the COUNTY reserves the
right to unilaterally reduce its payment obligation under this Agreement to implement such
Board reductions for that fiscal year and any subsequent fiscal year during the term of this
Agreement, correspondingly. The COUNTY’S notice to the CONTRACTOR regarding said
reduction in payment obligation shall be provided within thirty (30) calendar days of the
Board’s approval of such action.

B.6 AUTHORITY TO ACT FOR THE COUNTY

The Director of the Health Department of the County of Monterey may designate one or more
persons within the County of Monterey for the purposes of acting on his/her behalf to
implement the provisions of this Agreement. Therefore, the term “Director” in all cases shall
mean “Director or his/her designee.”

C. DESIGNATED CONTRACT MONITOR:

Sarah House

Departmental Information Systems Manager
County of Monterey, Health Department
1270 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

(831) 755-4531

(831) 796-8555 Fax

Fivebase, LLC
Standard Agreement Amendment No. 4
September 1, 2016 thru June 30, 2020

Page |9 0of 10



013001 | 93ed

020 ‘0€ 2ung nayl 917 ‘[ 42quizidag
F ON JUPWPUIU JUIUIPAT Y PIOPUDIS

7T ‘asvganly
8jeq Aiojeublg pazuoyiny|
TTES AR DI TSI R
JuawAed Joj UoNEZUCYINY Y}fedH |eIonBleq 0 u:mm_
auoydap) BpL
Bleq anjeubis
"pajepUl SSaIPPE AU} 1B 2210 N0 Ul PAUBIUIEW 2B SWIeP
asou) Joj splooal dnyaeq pue uogeayysnl |ng “1HEHUD L) Jo uoisinald By Jepun papieid seaKas 10} parasdde jaeuod Au) Yim SOUEpIODIE Ul
51]LSLIAEINGUIAI J0) Pajsanbal JUNOWE sy} ‘#jzInaoe pue a181dwod ‘aBpeimod) A o 1599 2y o} ‘S| snoqe papiroid uofeunioj) su Jey Aieo |
:a)ep Aq s|iejap 82)nas Bunnsuos |euolssajold
'$99JA195 Bug)neuoo Joj 83jAISS Jo Sajeq
saaiaes Bugnsuod Joy sopsenhal AINNOD Jo SWEN
%00°001 00°005'8¢6$ 00'5/1$| 00°005'9E% :Bujures| 9snolFu| iS8aIAIag [EUOISSHJOId JUR)|NSUDY uchedjddy eseqsald
%00°00L | 00°000°09v$ 00°STLS | 00°000'0SYS 'S99IAI9S [RUOISSaJ0Id JuR)Nsuo) uohedliddy aseqaald
BuRwEy
" oleq poliad ; junoury
wnowy Buurewsy . ‘pouad sy} aley
A pajeanbay | s pejsanbay Joejuo) 02 uonduaseq eojies
TPy Wnowy Joa | o eon v 150 smoy Buynsuoy| Apnoy 9102 Ad 101
L o %
_bnasz Tonuo) HY _ $A0TAIRG I[edH SN [: nedang HY
[ 1] (saX JIO00UD)  :aatoAu [eury [ 0Z0Z ‘0€ 2un( - 9107 ] oquiandos [T 19E1m0)
CON Xe
€1L9-LES (806)]"ON 3L
POLI3J d10A0]
L7880 [N ‘Uopdwie}] [T UI] $S3IpPY
[ ] +oN 0d &runo) SUET AP0 §| 1 FUIT SSMPPY

SENLTNER G |

:

JT1 ‘aseqeALff: Joprenuo)

W04 92]0AU| JuswsINQuIdY }s0 -0 LIgIHX3






